/——*f’_‘
Huntingdonshire

DISTRICT COUNCIL

A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be
held in the CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS),
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON,
CAMBS, PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2022 at 7:00
PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following
business:-

AGENDA

APOLOGIES
1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held
on 28th September 2022.

Contact Officer: H Peacey - (01480) 388007

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See
Notes below.

Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169

3. CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE (Pages 11 - 14)

To provide a summary and update of completed or ongoing complaints received
regarding alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct under the Localism Act 2011
since the previous meeting.

Contact Officer: L Jablonska - (01480) 388004

4. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22 (Pages 15 - 66)

To receive an update on the External Audit Plan 2021/22.

Contact Officer: S Russell-Surtees - (01480) 388524



5. CIPFA CODE OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT (Pages 67 - 88)

To receive a report seeking approval of the CIPFA Code of Financial
Management.

Contact Officer: K Sutton - (01480) 387072
6. IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS (Pages 89 - 114)

To receive a report from the Internal Audit Manager providing an update on the
implementation of audit actions.

Contact Officer: D Moss - (01480) 388475
7. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 115 - 138)

To receive a report from the Internal Audit Manager detailing the performance of
the Internal Audit Service for the period April to October 2022.

Contact Officer: D Moss - (01480) 388475

8. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER (Pages 139 - 170)

To update Members on the contents of the Council’s Corporate Risk Register.
Contact 
[...]
g as observers except
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business.

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website.

Emergency Procedure

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest
emergency exit.



https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1

This page is intentionally left blank



17

18

19

20

Agenda ltem 1

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
held in the CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, CAMBS, PE29 3TN on
Wednesday, 28 September 2022

PRESENT: Councillor N Wells — Chairman.

Councillors A M Blackwell, J Clarke, J E Harvey, S A Howell,
P Kadewere, T D Sanderson and | P Taylor.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on
behalf of Councillors E R Butler, J A Gray, P JHodgson-
Jones and R J West.

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor S Ferguson.

HER MAJESTY QUEEN ELIZABETH Il

The Committee stood in a Minutes Silence to reflect upon and remember the life
and reign of Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth 1l who passed away on 8th September
2022.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13th July 2022 were
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS

No declarations were received.

ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2021/22

Councillor S Ferguson was in attendance for consideration of this item.

The Committee gave consideration to a report (a copy of which is appended in
the Minute Book) providing Members with information on complaints referred to
the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman (LGO) and those received by
the Council between April 2021 and March 2022.

Having had their attention drawn t
[...]
th the aid of a report prepared by the Director of Finance and Corporate
Resources (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee
gave consideration to the proposed Annual Governance Statement 2021/22.

Following a brief explanation from the Director of Finance and Corporate
Resources and having been informed by the Corporate Director (People) that the
statement encompassed both internal and external risks, the Committee

RESOLVED
to approve the Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 as outlined in
Appendix A of the report now submitted and authorised the Executive

Leader and Managing Director to sign the Annual Governance Statement
on behalf of the Council.

Page 6 of 172



22

IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS - OUTCOME OF
MANAGEMENT REVIEW

Pursuant to Minute No. 22/10 and with the aid of a report by the Corporate
Director (People) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the
Committee gave consideration to the outcome of a review of outstanding audit
actions by the Senior Leadership Team.

In introducing the report, the Corporate Director (People) reminded the
Committee of the background to the report and drew the Committee’s attention to
the recommendations contained within it. With reference to the recommendation
relating to the inclusion of a management response to all future audit reports, it
was reported that this was a practice adopted by other local authorities, in
particular London Borough authorities. The Committee’s attention was then
drawn to a number of audit actions which now had been closed. He then went on
to state that the proposals would seek to encourage the Council to be
proportionate and efficient with the resources available and referred to a recent
example where the HR team had taken over responsibility for training, an action
which previously had sat with the 3C ICT team. In his concluding remarks,
comment was made that a number of open audit actions sat within Corporate
Resources and that the Director for Finance and Corporate Resources would
endeavour to make progress on these actions going forward.

In response to a question raised by Councillor J E Harvey, it was confirmed that
the Senior Leadership Team had undertaken a review of all audit actions line by
line. In doing so, Councillor J E Harvey commented that the Chair, herself as
Vice-Chair and the Audit Team could have contributed to shaping the final report
and proposed that a further report be brought back to the November 2022
meeting providing more specific detail on the proposals. In concurring with this
suggestion, Councillor S A Howell requested that the assurance level for each
audit action also be included in the report to which the Corporate Director
(People) indicated that he would consider the suggestion made. The Internal
Audit Manager proposed that the audit opinion could be included within the table
as a way forward.

At their request, the Corporate Director (People) undertook to circulate an excel
version of the appendix to Members of the Committee outside of the meeting.
Following discussion on the matter and having put the recommendations to vote
by way of a show of hands, it was

RESOLVED

(a) that recommendations 1, 2 and 3 of the report now submitted be not
approved; and

(b) that the report be revisited with additional clarification on the changes
to processes recommended by Senior Leadership Team to include
detail on what and when items will be considered by Senior Leadership
Team and Corporate Governance Committee respectively, for
submission to the Committee’s 30th November 2022 meeting.

Page 7 of 172



23

24

IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS

With the aid of a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of which is
appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were updated on the
implementation of internal audit actions.

The latest data now revealed 57% of actions being introduced on time (including
those with late implementation) and 34 overdue audit actions remained
outstanding. It was further reported that 26 actions had not been implemented.
The target for the completion of audit actions to be implemented by the agreed
date remained at 100%.

The Internal Audit Manager reported that 44 actions had been closed in the past
year with all red actions having been closed. It was noted that a period of 1
months grace would be given for overdue audit actions which was agreed by the
Committee. Overdue audit actions continue to be reported monthly to Senior
Leadership Team.

At the request of Councillor | P Taylor, the Democratic Services Officer
undertook to circulate to him copies of the Council’s Treasury Management and
Commercial Investment Strategies outside of the meeting.

A question was then raised about Council to Council borrowing and Councillor |
P Taylor queried whether the Council had entered into any such agreements with
other authorities. It was confirmed by the Director for Finance and Corporate
Resources that one such loan did exist which was due for repayment in October
2022. Furthermore the Corporate Director (People) assured the Committee that
Council to Council borrowing was a fairly common practice amongst authorities.

At the request of Councillor S A Howell, the Internal Audit Manager agreed to
include a list of closed audit actions in future reports. Other matters that were
discussed included the progress of audit actions relating to Purchase Order
compliance to which the Committee received an update from the Director of
Finance and Corporate Resources on progress thus far. Assurances were
delivered that the actions would be progressed and that operational teams would
be engaged with a view to improving current practices. The Internal Audit
Manager also reported that her service would also be reviewing the use of
purchase cards with a view to generating efficiencies in this area as well as
providing tighter and clearer rules on their use.

Whereupon, it was
RESOLVED

that the content of the report now submitted be noted.
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT
The Committee received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended in the
Minute Book) on progress of actions in response to any decisions taken at
previous meetings. In doing so, the Democratic Services Officer advised that

there had been no uses of the Code of Procurement Waiver Procedure since the
previous meeting.

Page 8 of 172



Chairman

Page 9 of 172



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

Public
Key Decision - No

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Title/Subject Matter:  Code of Conduct Complaints — Update

Meeting/Date: Corporate Governance Committee — 30th November
2022

Executive Portfolio: Councillor M Hassall, Executive Councillor for
Corporate and Shared Services

Report by: Elections and Democratic Services Manager &
Deputy Monitoring Officer

Ward(s) affected: All

Executive Summary:

This report provides Members with an update on complaints cases regarding
alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct. The Committee is responsible for
maintaining high standards of conduct by Members of the District and Town and
Parish Councils, for monitoring operation of the Code of Conduct and for
considering the outcome of investigations in the event of breaches of the Code.

Recommendation:
The Committee is requested to note the progress of any outstanding

complaints and the conclusion of cases resolved since the meeting in July
2022,

Page 11 of 172




11

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

The purpose of this report is to provide a summary and update of
completed or ongoing complaints received regarding alleged breaches of
the Code of Conduct under the Localism Act 2011 since the start of the
year.

WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND

In accordance with the functions of the Committee, this report seeks to
provide a summary of the current position in relation to the Code of
Conduct complaints since the last meeting.

The Committee has the responsibility for promoting and maintain
[...]
ty;

the scope of the audit;

the audit team;

the audit timeline; and

the auditor’s independence.

Recommendation:
Recommendation(s):

It is recommended that the Committee reviews the attached External Audit
Plan 2021/22 (Appendix 1) and:

o comments on the plan in general.

o with the expected number of external audit updates expected to
be received by the Committee between now and the end of the
audit, that the Committee comments on the level of comfort that
the frequency of reporting will award (para 4.6).

Page 15 of 172




1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

2.2

PURPOSE

This is the fifth year that Ernst and Young will be the Council’s
auditor.

Ernst and Young are required to detail how the audit will be carried
out and this is detailed in Ernst and Young’s Audit Plan at Appendix
1.

The audit plan includes:

an overview of the 2021/22 audit strategy;
the audit risks;

the value for money risks;

the audit materiality;

the scope of the audit;

the audit team:;

the audit timeline; and

the auditor’s independence.

The audit plan has been designed to take into account several key
inputs:

. strategic, operational, and financial risks relevant to the
financial statements;

developments in financial reporting and auditing standards;
the quality of systems and processes;

changes in the business and regulatory environment; and
management’s view on all of the above.

At the completion of the audit, Ernst and Young will issue an audit
report giving their opinion on whether the Council’s financial
statements give a true and fair view of the Council’s financial position
as at the 31 March 2022.

BACKGROUND

In order for Ernst and Young to get to an opinion on whether the
financial statements give a true and fair view, the scope of the work
they will complete is:

o to review and report on the Council’s financial statements; and

o to review and report on the Council’s arrangements for
securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of
its resources.

The review wi
[...]
e services to
clients. Far more information about aur arganization, please visit
BY.COM.

£ 2019 EYGM Limited,
&ll Rights Reserved.

ED Mone

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and i not
intended to be relied upon as accounting. tax, or other professional advice. Flease refer
to your advisors tor specific advice.

ey.com



Agenda Iltem 5

Public
Key Decision - No

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Title/Subject Matter:  CIPFA Code of Financial Management
Meeting/Date: Corporate Governance Committee - 30th
November 2022
Council — 15th December 2022
Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources

Report by: Director of Finance and Corporate Services

Ward(s) affected: All

Executive Summary:

The Code of Financial Management is a CIPFA recommendation and provides
guidance for good and sustainable financial management in local authorities. By
complying with the principles and standards within the code authorities will be
able to demonstrate their financial sustainability.

Each authority must demonstrate that the requirements of the Code are being
satisfied. Demonstrating this compliance with the code is a collective
responsibility of elected members, the S151 Officer and the leadership team.

The attached appendix details the seventeen measures within the CIPFA Code
of Financial Management and gives details of how the Council provides evidence
of its compliance with the code. The code will be reviewed on an annual basis to

reflect any changes in legislation, accounting standards, the Council’s evidence
base or amendments to the code itself.

Recommendation(s):
RECOMMENDED

1. The Committee approve the CIPFA Code of Financial Management.

Page 67 of 172




PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
To introduce the CIPFA Code of Financial Management.
WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY

The CIPFA Code of Financial Management is designed to support good
practice in financial management and to assist local authorities in
demonstrating their financial sustainability. The Code sets the standards
of financial management for local authorities and is based on a series of
principles supported by specific standards and statements of practice
which are considered necessary to provide the strong foundation to:

o Financially manage the short, medium and long term finances of a
local authority;

. manage financial resilience to meet foreseen demands on services;
and

. financially manage unexpected shocks in their financial

circumstances.

By following the essential aspects of the Code, the Council is providing
evidence to show it is meeting important legislative requirements in its
jurisdiction; since these are minimum standards, CIPFA’s judgement is
that compliance with them is obligatory if a local authority is to meet its
statutory responsibility for sound financial administration.

The code focuses on twenty seven separate measures, subdivided into six
themes, looking at how the organisation manages its finances through the
reporting and governance processes. The report attached as Appendix 1
shows these and links them to how the Council evidences its compliance
with the Code.

KEY RISKS

If the Council does not implement the Code it will not be able to provide
assurance that the authority is managing resources effectively.

WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN/TIMETABLE FOR
IMPLEMENTATION

Following approval of the code, Internal Audit will conduct a review of the
evidence provided to demonstrate compliance and will update the “RAG”
rating section. An action plan will then be developed to address any areas
of weakness.

The code will be reviewed on an annual basis to reflect any changes in

legislation, accounting standards, the Council’'s evidence base or
amendments to the code itself.

Page 68 of 172



REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS

The Committee is recommended to approve the acceptance of the CIPFA
Code of Financial Management.

LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED

Appendix 1 — Code of Financial Management


[...]
financial training to members
so that they understand the reports
being presented to them and either
take comfort from the messages being
given, or know when to initiate
corrective actions.




Agenda Iltem 6

Public
Key Decision - No

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Title/Subject Matter:  Implementation of Internal Audit Actions

Meeting/Date: Corporate  Governance Committee - 30
November 2022

Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Corporate & Shared
Services, Councillor Martin Hassall

Report by: Deborah Moss, Internal Audit Manager

Ward(s) affected: All Wards

Executive Summary:

Key performance indicator: 100% of audit actions to be implemented by the
agreed date. KPI not achieved, but significant progress has been made in closing
out some of the older actions.

Performance in the last 12 months* to 8" November 2022:

39 actions implemented - 28% within target, increasing to 78% when
including beyond target implementation

11 actions still to be implemented - 22%

(* actions due before the last 12 months period are not included)

17 overdue audit actions remained outstanding at 8" November 2022
This is down from 34 in the last report, which can be attributed to an
increased focus on ensuring managers review their outstanding actions
and evidence any work undertaken.

56 audit actions closed since April 2022

37 open audit actions at November 2022

Recommendation:

It is recommended that the Committee consider the report and comment on the
progress achieved.

Page 89 of 172




11

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

4.2

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
To update members on the implementation of audit actions.
WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY?

To give visibility to members of the progress being made in closing out
audit actions, or alternative measures being taken to mitigate risk impacts.

BACKGROUND

Following each audit review, audit conclusions, associated actions and
implementation dates are agreed between the audit client and the audit
team. Recommended actions followin
[...]
imited

Limited

Adequate

Adequate



Agenda ltem 7

Public
Key Decision - No

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Title/Subject Matter:  Internal Audit Service: Progress Report

Meeting/Date: Corporate  Governance Committee - 30
November 2022

Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Corporate & Shared
Services, Councillor Martin Hassall

Report by: Deborah Moss, Internal Audit Manager

Ward(s) affected: All Wards

Executive Summary:

This report details the work completed/undertaken by the Internal Audit Service
during the period April 2022 to end October 2022. It also notifies Committee of
any developments within the team and the forward plan of work, to include
revisions to the Internal Audit Plan for the remainder of the year.

The Internal Audit Manager's opinion on the Council’s internal control
environment and systems of internal control as at 31 March 2022 was that it
provided adequate assurance over the key business processes and financial
systems. However, there was a limitation placed upon the opinion for the area of
risk management which was excluded from the opinion as there was insufficient
evidence to be able to provide an assurance opinion. From the work that has
been completed since, that opinion remains unchanged at present, although
planned audits have been postponed allowing for Service self-assessment and
action improvement plans indicating control and governance needs improvement
in those areas. The risk register for our corporate risks has been comprehensively
evaluated and is reviewed on a regular basis by SLT. Audit plans to assess all of
the above areas to provide assurance which is fundamental to the delivery of our
corporate objectives.

During the reporting period it should be noted that:

* Audit Plan 21.22 has been concluded and all reviews that were undertaken
(except one awaiting final sign off) have been completed, reported and
agreed audit actions assigned to the database for monitoring. Some reviews
were carried forward to th
[...]
to inform the Committee of the work
completed/undertaken by the Internal Audit Service during the period
April 2022 to end October 2022. It also notifies Committee of any
developments within the team and the forward plan of work, to include
any revised Internal Audit Plan for the remainder of the year.

BACKGROUND

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the Council “must
undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its
risk management, control and governance processes; taking into account
public sector internal auditing standards or guidance.” Internal Audit
assists the Council and the Corporate Governance Committee to
discharge its governance responsibilities. Our work supports the
Council’s corporate objectives, and the corporate governance framework.

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require that the
Committee (who fulfil the role of the Board, as defined by PSIAS) receive
an annual report on the work of the Internal Audit Service. Best practice
suggests that an interim report should also be presented, to keep the
Committee aware of any issues of concern that have been identified and
the progress achieved with the delivery of the audit plan.

Internal audit coverage is planned so that the focus is upon those areas
and risks which will most impact upon the council’s ability to achieve its
objectives. Internal Audit work should help add value to the Council by
helping to evaluate the internal control environment, improve systems,
mitigate risks, and subsequently inform the Annual Governance
Statement.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ANALYSIS

The progress report (April-October 2022) on the Internal Audit Service is
attached at Appendix 1.

KEY IMPACTS / RISKS

Risk: Insufficient audit assurance work risks the inability to provide an
Annual Audit Opinion.

LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND/OR
CORPORATE OBJECTIVES

The Internal Audit Service provides assurance to both management and

the Committee that 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
held in the CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, CAMBS, PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 30 November 2022 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor N Wells – Chairman. 
 

Councillors A M Blackwell, J Clarke, J A Gray, J E Harvey, 
P J Hodgson-Jones, T D Sanderson and I P Taylor. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors S A Howell, P Kadewere and R J West. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Hodgson (Ernst & Young LLP) 
 
 

25 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28th September 2022 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

26 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

27 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE  
 
By means of a report by the Elections & Democratic Services Manager & Deputy 
Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Committee were provided with a summary and update of completed or ongoing 
complaints received regarding alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct under 
the Localism Act 2011 since the start of the year. 
 
Having had their attention drawn to the cases outlined in paragraph 3.1 of the 
report, the Elections and Democratic Services Manager & Deputy Monitoring 
Officer reported that a number of cases had been referred back to the Parish 
Council for investigation and resolution at a local level.  
 
In response to a question raised by a Member, it was confirmed that the Parish 
Councils were set up as their own separate legal entities and that advice, support 
and training on Code of Conduct matters was available through the National 
Association of Local Councils (NALC) and Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Association of Local Councils (CPALC) if the individual parishes had signed up to 
their respective membership scheme.  
 
Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 



 

 that the progress of outstanding complaints and the conclusion of cases 
resolved since the meeting in July 2022 be noted. 

 
28 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22  

 
(Mr M Hodgson, Associate Partner, Ernst & Young LLP, was in attendance for 
consideration of this item). 
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Chief Finance Officer (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Committee received details of the Initial Audit 
Plan for the year ended 31st March 2022.  
 
The Chief Finance Officer introduced Mr M Hodgson of Ernst & Young LLP who 
delivered a brief introduction to the Audit Plan which provided an overview of the 
2021/22 strategy, outlined audit risks and value for money risks, provided 
information on audit materiality and the scope of the audit and included detail on 
the audit team, audit timeline and independence. 
 
Mr M Hodgson drew the Committee’s attention to key messages contained within 
the report which included the significant risk which had been identified relating to 
the accounting for Covid-19 related government grants and the materiality levels 
which had been set in respect of planning and performance. Audit differences of 
over £96,000 would be reported to the Committee in due course. Finally, the 
Committee’s attention was drawn to the value for money conclusion, 
commentary for which would be included within the Auditor’s Annual report 
together with the timings outlined in paragraph 4.6 of the report which outlined 
the key dates for the audit and when the Committee would be receiving reports 
and updates. 
 
In response to questions which had been raised it was confirmed that the 2% of 
gross expenditure on the provision of services included any benefits that the 
District Council administered of behalf of third parties, confirmation that no new 
risk areas had been included in this year’s audit and the scale of audit fees which 
were prescribed by Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA). Other matters 
that were discussed included the availability of Ernst & Young’s Transparency 
Report 2021 and the deliberate omission of public interest entities owing to the 
fact that EU and Financial Reporting Standards did not require this to be included 
as part of the District Council’s audit. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the content of the Initial Audit Plan 2021/22 as attached as an 
Appendix to the report now submitted be noted; and 
 

(b) that with the expected number of external audit updates due to be 
received by the Committee between now and the end of the audit the 
Committee has expressed their satisfaction on the level of comfort that 
the frequency of reporting will award as set out in paragraph 4.6 of the 
report now submitted. 

 
 



 

29 CIPFA CODE OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) introducing the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of 
Financial Management.  
 
By way of background, the Director of Finance and Corporate Services reported 
that the Code was designed to support good practice in financial management 
and to assist local authorities in demonstrating their financial sustainability. The 
Code focuses on 17 separate measures, subdivided into six themes, looking at 
how the organisation manages its finances through the reporting and governance 
processes. If approved, Internal Audit would be conducting a review of the 
evidence provided to demonstrate compliance with the Code. 
 
In responding to questions, it was confirmed that CIPFA had defined the 
measures, but the evidence provided had been developed by the Director of 
Finance and Corporate Services in conjunction with the Council’s former Interim 
S151 Officer, Mr P Simkin. Furthermore, it was reported that the outcome of the 
Internal Audit review would determine whether the Council had sufficient 
resources to comply with the Code and if not, a request would be made for 
additional resources to support this work. Other matters that were discussed 
included the evidence which had been provided in respect of the credible and 
transparent financial resilience assessment measure and the action taken by 
Senior Leadership to ensure service managers were challenged on service areas 
in cases of low performance. In the event that standards dropped below 
expected levels, the Committee were assured that such risks would be included 
within the Council’s Corporate Risk Register.  
 
RESOLVED 
  
 that the Committee approve the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Financial Management. 
 

30 IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were updated on the 
implementation of internal audit actions.  
 
The latest data now revealed 78% of actions being introduced on time (including 
those with late implementation) and 17 overdue audit actions remained 
outstanding. It was further reported that 11 actions had not yet been 
implemented. The target for the completion of audit actions to be implemented by 
the agreed date remained at 100%. In respect of the 17 overdue audit actions, 
the Committee were pleased to note that this had reduced from the previous 
reporting period from 34 which was attributable to increased focus on ensuring 
managers reviewed outstanding actions whilst evidencing the work undertaken. 
56 audit actions had been closed since April 2022, as outlined in Appendix 2 and 
37 audit actions had been opened since November 2022. 
 
Questions that were raised and responded to at the meeting included the use of 
purchase cards and the potential fraud which might arise from using this method 



 

of payment, the planned review of the Code of Corporate Governance and the 
report audit opinion listed in Appendix 2 of the report together with their 
respective definitions. In terms of the latter, subsequent questions were raised 
about the actions taken to mitigate the audit opinion. Assurances were delivered 
to the Committee that the actions taken were designed to reduce the level of risk 
to an acceptable level. The Committee were informed that the IT related risks 
were reviewed by the Council’s IT auditor. The Committee were informed that 
these actions had now been closed. Finally, the Committee discussed the matter 
of purchase orders, where it was reported that a number of actions had been 
implemented which included the delivery of training and access to better 
documentation around procedures. 
 
Having commended the Internal Audit Manager and her team for the extensive 
work which had been completed to close down and implement a number of 
outstanding audit actions since the previous meeting, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

31 INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: PROGRESS REPORT  
 
With the aid of a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were informed of the work 
completed/undertaken by the Internal Audit Service during the period April 2022 
to end October 2022. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to Appendix 1 of the report which provided 
an introduction to the Interim Progress Report for 2022/23, an update on the 
service’s resources and team, progress against the Audit Plan, details on the 
Audit Reports issues, audit opinion and summary of findings, work in progress 
from the Audit Plan and Forward Plan, audit actions data for the period April to 
November 2022, verifications and follow ups, third party or other assurance, IT 
audit provision, performance indicators and issues/blockers and horizon 
scanning/service pressures for the Internal Audit Service. The Internal Audit 
Manager also drew the Committee’s attention to Appendix 2 of the report which 
outlined the revised Internal Audit Plan for the remainder of 2022/23. 
 
In response to a question which had been raised concerning the status which 
had been reported for the Market Towns Programme, the Committee were 
informed that an external consultant had been appointed to undertake this work 
on behalf of the Council and to be mindful that the information reported was 
taken from a particular point in time. The Corporate Director (People) undertook 
to request the Corporate Director (Place) to provide the Committee with a further 
update on the matter.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be received and noted. 
 
 
 
 



 

32 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 
A report by the Corporate Director (People) was submitted (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) updating Members on the contents of the 
Council’s Corporate Risk Register.  
 
In introducing the report, the Corporate Director (People) reported that the report 
had been prompted following the discussions of the Committee at the last 
meeting on the Annual Governance Statement. Members were informed that the 
Register was regularly reviewed by the Council’s Senior Leadership Team.  
 
Following a suggestion made by a Member, the Corporate Director (People) 
agreed to include a matrix of where each of the risks sat in future reports. 
Specific risks that were discussed included risk numbers 304, 309, 312 and 300. 
A response to each question raised was provided by the Corporate Director 
(People). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be received and noted. 
 

33 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on progress of actions in response to any decisions taken at 
previous meetings. In doing so, the Democratic Services Officer advised that 
there had been no uses of the Code of Procurement Waiver Procedure since the 
previous meeting. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 


